# NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

**TO:** Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812

## FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

# STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2004081151

PROJECT NUMBER: 1910067-060C

PROJECT TITLE: Headworks Flow Control Station (Project)

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Forest Lawn, Greenwood to Armstrong, West Silver Lake, City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is a Responsible Agency for the Project. The State Water Board's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program is financing the Project. The Project (which is a component of the Lower Reach River Supply Conduit (RSC) Project) includes construction of the western segment of RSC Unit 1A, where a new flow control station will be located. The western segment of Unit 1A will join the previously installed eastern segment of Unit 1A, southwest of Headworks Reservoir East, and extend westerly to join the future Upper Reach RSC Unit 7 at the western end of the Headworks property. The western segment of Unit 1A will be located within a proposed 20-foot-wide paved internal access road, approximately 100 feet north of the Headworks property southern boundary fence, and consist of approximately 2,000-feet of 78-inch diameter pipeline installed via open trench construction methods. The flow control station will be built underground inside a vault, with approximate dimensions of 45-feet by 25-feet, within the Headworks Spreading Grounds site. This station will consist of approximately five smaller pipe legs (two 30-inch and three 20-inch legs). Each pipeline will have a control valve, which would be operated as necessary to maintain the pressure requirements downstream within the Lower Reach RSC pipeline. The proposed location of the station is at the site of an existing paved construction administration area in the western part of the Headworks property.

**PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT:** The State Water Board has approved SRF financing for the Project described above on May 4, 2022. The City of Los Angeles will be carrying out the Project. The State Water Board

has made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will have a significant effect on the environment. The Project will not have a significant effect on water quality impacts. This determination is limited to effects on water quality under the State Water Board's jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan/program was adopted for the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for the Project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, section 15091.

# LEAD AGENCY: Los Angeles, City of

## LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: Samantha Yu

## **PHONE NUMBER:** (213)-367-3781

A record of financing approval for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at 1001 I Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814. The Environmental Impact Report is available from the Lead Agency.

Signature:		Date:	_Date:	
Name:	Bridget Binning			
Title:	Senior Environmental Scientist	Phone:	<u>(916) 449-5641</u>	